

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

Wisconsin Voters Alliance, Ronald H. Heuer, William Joseph Laurent, Richard Kucksdorf, James Fitzgerald, Kelly Ruh, William Berglund, John Jaconi, Donna Utschig, Jeff Wellhouse, Kurt Johnson, Thomas Reczek, Linda Sinkula, Atilla Thorbjorsson, Jeff Kleiman, Navin Jarugumilli, Jonathan Hunt, Suzanne Vlach, Jacob Blazkovec, Donald Utschig, Carol Aldinger, Jay Plaumann, Deborah Gorman, Robert R. Liebeck, Valerie M. Bruns Liebeck, Edward Hudak, Ron Cork, Charles Risch, Karl Lehrke, Arnet Holty and Joseph McGrath,

**Appeal No.
2020-AP-
001930-OA**

Petitioner,

v.

Wisconsin Elections Commission, and its members, Ann S. Jacobs, Mark L. Thomsen, Marge Bostelman, Julie M. Glancy, Dean Knudson, Robert F. Spindell, Jr., in their official capacities, Governor Tony Evers, in his official capacity,

Respondents.

On Emergency Petition For Original Action
Before This Court

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN STATE CONFERENCE
NAACP AND LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW**

Joseph S. Goode (State Bar No. 1020886)
Mark M. Leitner (State Bar No. 1009459)
John W. Halpin (State Bar No. 1064336)
Allison E. Laffey (State Bar No. 1090079)
LAFHEY, LEITNER & GOODE LLC
325 E. Chicago Street, Suite 200
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 312-7003 Phone
(414) 755-7089 Facsimile
jgoode@llgmke.com
mleitner@llgmke.com
jhalpin@llgmke.com
alaffey@llgmke.com

*Attorneys for Wisconsin State Conference
NAACP and Lawyers' Committee for Civil
Rights Under Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF NON-PARTIES1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT2

 I. Petitioners’ Claims Do Not Qualify as an Original
 Action in this Court2

 II. The Doctrine of Laches Bars Petitioners’ After-The-
 Fact Attempt to Invalidate the Election5

 III. Petitioners’ Purported Expert Report is Inadmissible9

CONCLUSION16

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT.
§ 809.19 (12)19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carlson v. Oconto Cnty.</i> , 2001 WI App 20, ¶ 7, 240 Wis.2d 438, 623 N.W.2d 195	5
<i>City of Hartford v. Kirley</i> , 172 Wis.2d 191, 195 n.2, 493 N.W.2d 45 (1992)	4
<i>Clapp v. Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 21 Wis.2d 473, 477-78, 124 N.W.2d 678 (1963)	5
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136, 146 (1997)	16
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663, 665 (1966).....	9
<i>Hawkins v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2020 WI 75, ¶ 10, 393 Wis.2d 629, 948 N.W.2d 877 (2020).....	7, 8
<i>Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177, 182 (4 th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>In re Exercise of Original Jurisdiction of Supreme Court</i> , 201 Wis. 123, 229 N.W. 643, 645 (1930).....	3
<i>Ollmann v. Kowalewski</i> , 238 Wis. 574, 579, 300 N.W. 183 (1941).....	4
<i>Petition of Heil</i> , 230 Wis. 428, 436, 284 N.W. 42 (1939)	3
<i>Toney v. White</i> , 488 F.2d 310, 314 (5 th Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>Schafer v. Wegner</i> , 78 Wis.2d 127, 133	8
<i>Seifert v. Balink</i> , 2017 WI 2, ¶75, 372 Wis. Wd 525, 888 N.W.2d 816	16
<i>Soules v Kauaiauns for Nukolii Campaign Comm.</i> , 849 F.2d 1176, 1180 (11 th Cir. 1988)	7

<i>State v. Dobbs</i> , 2020 WI 64, ¶¶43-44, 392 Wis.2d 505, 945 N.W.2d 609 (2020).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Syummonds v. Barrett</i> , 182 Wis. 114, 127, 195 N.W. 707 (1923)	4
<i>State ex rel. Wood v. Butler</i> , 38 Wis. 71, 89 (1875).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Wren v. Richardson</i> , 2019 WI 110, ¶ 18, 389 Wis.2d 516, 936 N.W.2d 587	6, 8
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, ¶ 168.....	3
<i>Wis. Small Businesses United v. Brennan</i> , 2020 WI 69, ¶ 11, 393 Wis.2d 308, 946 N.W.2d 101	6, 8
<i>Wis. Voters Alliance, et al. v. City of Racine, et al.</i> , Case No. 20-C-1487, 20WL 6129510 (E.D. Wis. October 14, 2020).....	4

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 5.05	9
Wis. Stat. § 6.10	15
Wis. Stat. § 6.85	15
Wis. Stat. § 809.70	2
Wis. Stat. § 9.01	5
Wis. Stat. § 907.02	10

Other Authorities

Wis. Cons. art. III	9
Wis. Cons. art. VII.....	2

Wis. S. Ct. IOP III.B.3.....	3
<i>Pro-Trump ‘voter integrity’ group that is calling Pennsylvania voters has ties to White House, Philadelphia Inquirer (Nov. 13, 2020).....</i>	11
<i>Former Trump Aide Challenging Vote Count Once Praised a Right-Wing Assassin, Mother Jones (Nov. 13, 2020)</i>	11
<i>Former Trump staffer fishing for fraud with thousands of cold calls to Pa. voters is short on proof, WHYY (Nov. 13, 2020)</i>	13, 14
<i>Williams prof disavows own finding of mishandled GOP ballots, Berkshire Eagle (Nov. 24, 2020).....</i>	12
<i>What’s Good in Theory May Be Flawed in Practice: Potential Legal Consequences of Poor Implementation of A Theoretical Sample, 9 Hastings Bus. L.J. 77, 90–93 (2012).....</i>	13
<i>VOTER REGISTRATION – Information on Federal Enforcement Efforts and State and Local List Management, U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office Report (June 2019) at 48-49.....</i>	14
